arising out of or in connection with this Plan).

9.9 Notices

Any notice to the Holders (and, if applicable, his/her Beneficiaries) shall be validly made to
the address mentioned in the register of warrant holders.

Any notice to the Company, shall be validly made to the attention of the Board of Directors
or the Company Secretary at the address of the registered office of the Company.

Address modifications must be notified immediately by the Holders (and, if applicable,
his/her Beneficiaries) to the Company in accordance with this provision.

* *

*

Adopted by the Board of Directors on 27 August 2021.

On behalf of the Board of Directors:

Robert Taub  Olivier Taelman

Director   Director

English translation – for information purposes only

8

Annex 2 - Simulations of the effect of the proposed issuance of the Warrants on the patrimonial and membership rights
of the existing shareholders

Total number of shares, on a fully diluted basis2, immediately before the

issuance of the Warrants under the 2021 Warrants Plan
Total shares, on a fully diluted basis3, immediately after the issuance of

the Warrants under the 2021 Warrants Plan

 Number % Number %

Existing shares  25,437,859 96.48% 25,437,859 91.62%

Shares to be issued upon
exercise of the Existing
Warrants

927,500 3.52% 927,500 3.34%

Shares to be issued upon
exercise of the Warrants

- - 1,400,000 5.04%

TOTAL 26,365,359 100% 27,765,359 100%

Dilution of the existing shareholders (on a fully diluted basis)4 compared to prior to the issuance of the
Warrants under the 2021 Warrants Plan

5.04%

Capital5
(EUR)

Net Equity6

(EUR)

A. Prior to the issuance of the Warrants under the 2021 Warrants Plan – on an undiluted7basis

Amount represented by each share 0,1718 6.7967

Total 4,369,902.59 172,892,640.81

2 I.e., assuming exercise of all Existing Warrants and issuance of the corresponding shares.
3 I.e., assuming exercise of all Existing Warrants and of all Warrants and issuance of the corresponding shares.